
_______C O U N T Y  H A L L  •   G L E N F I E L D  •    L E I C E S T E R  •   L E 3  8 R A_____ 
T E L E P H O N E:  0116 232 3232  •   F A X: 0116 265 6260  •   M I N I C O M:  0116 265 6160 

 

 
 
 
Meeting Scrutiny Commission 
 
Date/Time Wednesday, 8 May 2002 at 10:30 am 

 
Location Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 
Officer to contact Mr. M.I. Seedat (Tel: 0116 265 6037) 
 
E-Mail mseedat@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Brown CC (Chairman) 

 Mr. D. C. Bill CC Mrs. V. P. Bill CC
 Mr. P. D. Boult TD, CC Mrs. C. E. Brock CC
 Mr. B. Chapman AE, CC Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC
 Mr. S. J. Galton CC Mr. D. A. Gamble CC
 Mr. P. A. Hyde CC Mr. D. Jennings CC
 Mr. Mike Jones CC Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC
 Mr. P. C. Osborne CC Mr.  M. B. Page CC
 Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC Lt. Col. P. A. Roffey DL, CC
 Mr. N. J. Rushton CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Report by  Marked 

 
1. Minutes  A 

2. Questions asked by electors under Standing Order 
35. 

  

3. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

  

4. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to 
take as urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

  

5. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this 
agenda. 

  

6. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16. 

  

Public Document Pack



7. Presentations of Petitions under Standing Order 36.   

8. 'Better Access to Better Services' - Policy Statement 
and Initiative. 

Chief Executive B 

9. Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Record Office. The Scrutiny Review 
Panel 

C 

10. Operation of the Review Panel on Recruitment and 
Retention of Teachers. 

Chief Executive D 

11. Any other items the Chairman decides are urgent.   

12. Date of next meeting.   

The next meeting of the Commission will be held at 
2.30 p.m. on Wednesday, 26th June, 2002. 
 

 
 



1 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 8TH MAY 2002 

 
‘BETTER ACCESS TO BETTER SERVICES’ INITIATIVE 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Commission’s views on: 

 
(i) the Better Access to Better Services Initiative (The Initiative). 
 
(ii) the Policy Statement on ‘Better Access to Better Services (The Policy 

Statement). 
 
Decision of the Cabinet 
 
2. The Cabinet on 23rd April: 

 
(i) Approved the principle of the Better Access to Better Services 

Initiative as an alternative approach to improve access to services 
and information. 

 
(ii) Approved the Policy Statement on ‘Better Access to Better Services’ 

to provide the framework for the Initiative to progress. 
 

(iii) Approved the initial list of possible projects for the Initiative, and in 
particular those projects identified as ‘Flagship Projects’ with 
deliverable benefits in the first year of the Initiative.   

 
(iv) Agreed to open discussions with District Councils and other partner 

bodies to jointly develop the Policy Statement and projects, together 
with proposals to develop an inter-authority group to progress this 
further. 

 
(v) Noted the setting up of an internal officer group to provide suitable 

programme management arrangements for the implementation of the 
Initiative. 

 
(vi) Agreed to receive further reports regarding progress on the 

development of the Policy Statement and progress of the Initiative. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 1



2 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The commitments identified in the Medium Term Corporate Strategy and the 

findings of the Rural Services Review that relate to access and information 
demonstrate that the proposed Better Access to Better Services Initiative 
justifies a high priority within the future work programme of the County 
Council, largely as a result of: 

 
(i) The demands placed on local government to deliver all services that 

are capable of being delivered electronically by 2005. 
 
(ii) The commitments made in County and District Councils Implementing 


[...]
d to be developed within the 

policy framework during the life of the Initiative is included in Appendix B. 
 
30. As part of the overall list of projects that have been identified so far a number 

of projects have been identified as ‘Flagship Projects’.  These are projects 
that can demonstrate deliverable benefits to members of the public within the 
first year of the Initiative and will help to drive its momentum.  Appendix C 
contains an outline of these projects. 

 
31. Some of these Flagship Projects are already underway.  ‘New Projects’ will 

be developed as part of the development of the Initiative.  At the end of the 
first year the Initiative will hopefully have achieved the following benefits: 

 
(i) Establish at least two new multi-agency centres. 
(ii) Provide 20 additional access points through the Leicestershire Rural 

Partnership. 
(iii) Establish at least two projects using Post Offices as access points. 
(iv) Provide four ICT centres in Libraries. 
(v) Ask the Public for their access preferences in Leicestershire. 
(vi) Develop a charter for customer care standards. 
(vii) Produce a combined A-Z of public services. 
(viii) Improved translation and interpretation services. 

Page 6



7 
 

(ix) Develop at least 25 electronic transactions on-line. 
(x) Develop additional information on the web-site. 
(xi) New arrangements for highway network management that may 

include using the internet and single access telephone number for 
reporting. 

(xii) Web site for Leicestershire Care On-line launched. 
(xiii) Access to computers and the internet available in all Public Libraries. 
(xiv) Increase number of schools with broadband communications subject 

to funding. 
(xv) Include and promote the Better Access to Better Services Initiative 

and Policy Statement in training for customer services. 
  
32. Subject to members views on this list of projects and any others that 

members might wish to include, this will be combined with the Policy 
Statem
[...]
is a strong correlation between the projects identified in the 
Initiative (Appendix B) and those included in the submission which include: 
 
(i) Portals – the user friendly front end to a number of community 

service web sites such as Charnwood On-line, the Learning Portal in 
Leicester, and the Welland Pathfinder Community Portals. 

 
(ii) MAGNET – ‘Multi Agency Geographic Network’ providing map based 

community information via the internet through point and click maps 
or from the input of a postcode. 

 
(iii) Infolinx – a database of community information on the internet. 

 
(iv) Transactions – public interaction via the internet or other electronic 

means for financial and non-financial transactions alike. 
 

(v) Information –  a common understanding and approach to using and 
sharing information between authorities. 

 
Consultations 
 
36. Consultations have been undertaken with all Chief Officers of the Council 

and their comments have been incorporated within this report. 
 
37. Initial discussions have also taken place at Leader level with District 

Councils.  Further detailed discussions will take place with District Councils 
and other potential partners. 

 
38. The first year targets include proposals to undertake consultation on service 

delivery and information requirements, taking into account the outcome of 
previous consultation wherever possible. 

  
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
39. The Initiative will improve the accessibility of services and information 

provided by the Council, making these accessible to all groups in the 
community and responsive to people’s needs.   

 
40. This represents a positive step towards tackling inequality and discrimination 

by improving access to services and information whilst building on our 
existing approach to equal opportunities.  Access issues will also be an 
important element of the County Council’s statutory Race Equality Initiative. 

 
Background Papers 
 
1. Medium Term Corporate
[...]

or
di

na
tin

g 
G

ro
up

 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

Su
pp

or
t T

ea
m

 

Pr
oj

ec
ts

 

Pr
oj

ec
ts

 
Le

ve
l 

C
on

su
lta

tio
n 

G
ro

up
 

Page 29



Page 30



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 8TH MAY 2002 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND  
RUTLAND RECORD OFFICE 

 
FINAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 

 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the findings of the five member 

review panel established to examine the difficulties being experienced 
at the Record Office. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
2. The Scrutiny Commission on 14th November 2001 agreed to establish a 

five member review panel with the following terms of reference:- 
 
a) To examine the process by which the building and equipment was 

specified and procured; 
 
b) To examine the process which led to the County Council taking 

legal action which resulted in a cost to the Authority of 
approximately £600,000; 

 
c) To examine the suitability of the existing building and equipment in 

relation to future needs and demands on the service. 
 
Membership of the Panel 
 
3. The membership of the Panel, agreed following consultation with the 

Group Whips, was as follows:- 
 
 Mr P. C. Osborne  Mr N. J. Brown Mr O. D. Lucas 
 Mr N. J. Rushton 
 Mr B. Page 
 

Mr Osborne CC was nominated as Chairman of the Panel. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 31



Conduct of the Review 
 
4. The Panel has had four meetings, including a site visit to see first hand 

the problems at the Record Office. The Panel at its first meeting 
decided to conduct the review in two parts:  

 
i) the first to deal with the siting of the Record Office,  the process 

by which the building and equipment was specified and 
procured and the conduct of the legal proceedings;  

  
ii) the second to deal with current policies in relation to retention 

of records, issues relating to rectifying the building problems 
and future space requirements and how these are best 
provided.  

 
5. The Panel requested the follo
[...]
year lifespan in terms of storage capacity. [This 
compares to the most attractive new build option – building on the 
County Hall site – which would offer a lifespan of some 40 years at a 
cost of £2,200,000]. 

 
60. The Panel noted that there was a strong possibility of a successful bid 

to the Heritage Lottery Fund.  Such a bid would be helped further by 
acknowledgement that the County Council met the whole cost of 
providing the Record Office in the first place (and of remedying the 
defect which subsequently appeared).  

 
61. The Panel therefore expressed the view that the future needs 

of the service can be most economically met by extending the 
existing site and that the possibility of  external funding 
should be actively pursued. The Panel in noting the difficulties 
regarding access to the site suggested that should an 
adjoining property become available the County Council 
should seek to purchase/lease the site so as to enhance the 
access to and facilities provided on the site. 

 
 
CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
61. The Scrutiny Commission is asked to note the findings of the Review 

Panel (the principal points have been highlighted) and to draw 
these to the attention of the Cabinet and County Council.  

 
 
 
 
       Mr P. C. Osborne CC 
       Chairman of the Panel 

Page 44



        

 APPENDIX  
 

 

WIGSTON RECORDS OFFICE 
 

PROPERTY OPTIONS 
 

 
Assumptions used in developing Options 
 
Figures given below are for a facility similar in size and type to the present 
one. The figures are ‘order of magnitude’ estimates. 
 
The existing repository has a floor area of 780m2.  The public access and 
office areas total 800m2 and the conservation block is 225m2. 
 
All the other options to be considered provide for relocating the facility 
elsewhere, and selling the Wigston site. 
 
The estimate receipt for the sale of site is £700k.  However, the vehicular 
access to the rear of the building for car parking and service vehicle use is 
a
[...]
t. 
 
3. Location of Snibston within the County may be an issue? 
 
4. No other suitable sites have been identified. 
 

Page 48



 
Option 5 – County Hall Site 
 
Build on County Hall site, and incorporate Modern Records.  This would free 
up some accommodation in County Hall. 
 
Costs are as follows; 
         £ 
 
   New building     2300 
    Relocation       100 
         _____ 
 
           2400 
   Less Wigston receipt     700  
         ____ 
          
       Nett Cost 1700  
 
  Additional storage capacity of 60%  500 
                 ____   
 
     Total cost       2 200 
                ____ 
 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Time frame 1½ - 2 years. 
 
2. Need to fully finance prior to receipt. 
 
3. Accessibility/location good. 
 
4. There is an opportunity cost (capital receipt foregone) of c.£300k. 
 
5. There would be advantages to bringing Archives and Modern Records within close 

proximity, and to develop Modern Records management.  

Page 49



 
Conclusions 
 
There are three basic types of options; 
 
  ~  Repair Wigston 
  ~  Buy and convert 
  ~  New build 
 
Of the new build options, County Hall site is clearly the most attractive, 
overall. 
 
Pros (+) and cons (-) are shown below:- 
 
 Repair Buy/Convert County  Hall 

 
Cost/cash flow + + + + - - - 

Location + + - - + + + 

Future Expansion + + + + + + 

Building Suitability + - - + + + 

Running Costs + - - + + 

Timescale + + + +  - - 

Dependence on 

Capital Receipt 

+ + + -  - 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 50



 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 8TH MAY 2002 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

OPERATION OF THE REVIEW PANEL ON RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION OF TEACHERS 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Scrutiny Commission of the 

conclusions drawn from the experience of conducting the five-member 
panel review of Recruitment and Retention of Teachers. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee on 1st May will be 

considering the recommendations arising from the five member Review 
Panel’s investigation and the experience gained from the Review.  
Subject to any comments arising from that meeting, the Scrutiny 
Commission is recommended to consider the conclusions set out in 
paragraphs 9 to 16 of the attached report (Appendix 1) in the context of 
establishing further review panels in the future. 

 
Background 
 
3. At its meeting on 22 August 2001, the Education and Heritage Scrutiny 

Committee resolved to recommend to the Scrutiny Commission that it 
should conduct an in-depth review of Recruitment and Retention of 
Teachers by establishing a five-member review panel.  The 
Commission supported this recommendation at its meeting on 5 
September 2001. 

 
4. The Review Panel on Recruitment and Retention of Teachers met for 

the first time on 19th November 2001 and held four meetings in all 
before reporting on its findings to the Education and Heritage Scrutiny 
Committee on 1 May 2002. 

 
5. The conclusions and recommendations of the Review Panel are 

attached at Appendix 2, for the Commission’s information.  These were 
approved by the Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee on 1 May 
2002 and referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 

 
6. As this Review Panel, and the Review Panel appointed to investigate 

issues relating to the Leicestershire Records Office, are the first 

Agenda Item 10Page 51



Review Panels to have been established by Scrutiny, it was felt by the 
Panel that its experience could usefully be shared with the Scrutiny 
Commission before further Review Panels are set up. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee on 
22 August 2001 and the Scrutiny Commission on 5 September 2001 
 
Officer to contact 
Steve Martin, Tel 0116 265 6224,  email smartin@leics.gov.uk 

Page 52



 1

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
EDUCATION AND HERITAGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 MAY 2002 
 
OPERATION OF THE REVIEW PANEL ON RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION OF TEACHERS 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to explain how the review of Recruitment 

and Retention of Teachers was undertaken and to review the lessons 
learned from it that can be used to inform the future conduct of reviews 
by member review panels. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee is recommended to 

note this report and to refer it to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration. 

 
Background 
 
3. On 22nd August 2001, the Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee 

considered a report of the Chief Executive on its future work 
programme and identified Recruitment and Retention of Teachers as 
an issue that it wanted to examine in some detail.  The Director of 
Education was asked to submit a position statement on the subject to 
the Committee’s next meeting and a joint report of the Chief Executive 
and Director of Education was submitted to the meeting on 3rd October 
2001.  This report invited the Committee to determine the scope of a 
review panel to consider what the Council could do to address 
problems with recruiting and retaining teachers. 

 
4. The Committee referred to the Education and Heritage Scrutiny 

Spokesmen the task of defining the scope and terms of reference of 
the Review Panel.  A report was submitted to the Committee on 31st 
October that outlined the outcome of the Spokesmen’s meeting.  The 
following points were made:- 

 
• it would be appropriate at the first meeting of the Review Panel 

to identify the scale and scope of the problem of recruiting and 
retaining teachers and for it to consider a paper on the current 
work being done and potential sources of information on 
successful work/innovation elsewhere on this subject. 

 

Page 53



 2

• the spokesmen were happy for the panel to identify the scope 
and scale of its review but felt that it should work towards being 
able to offer proposals for helping to recruit and retain teachers
[...]
e Council could do to help tackle the problem locally.  The sources 
for this information were:- 

 

Page 54



 3

• Consultation with local stakeholders – The Recruitment and Retention 
Reference Group of Headteachers, the Teacher Trade Unions, the Co-
opted Members of the Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee and 
representatives of the Teacher Training Institutions at the Universities 
of Leicester and Loughborough. 

 
• A summary of the responses to a questionnaire issued to every newly 

qualified teacher in Leicestershire.  This sought to discover the factors 
affecting NQT’s decisions to apply for posts in Leicestershire and to 
identify patterns that might inform future recruitment strategies. 

 
• The Executive Summary of Price Waterhouse Coopers Draft Final 

Report for the DFES on the main factors that determine teachers’ and 
headteachers’ workload and the development of a programme of 
practical action to eliminate excessive workload and to promote the 
most effective use of resources in schools to raise standards of pupil 
achievement 

 
• A summary of the proposed actions in Local Priority 7 of the Education 

Development Plan “to support the LEA’s programme of school 
improvement through establishing a strategy for the recruitment and 
retention of teachers and headteachers.” 

 
 
Experience Learned from the operation of the Review Panel 
 
9. It is essential to identify the terms of reference and the scope of the 

review to be conducted at the first meeting. 
 
10. The potential sources of information and the resources required to 

support the review process should also be identified at the first 
meeting, although this may not be clear until the review has 
progressed. 

 
11. It is important to be aware of other work being done on the subject for 

review.  A headteacher/officer reference group had already been 
formed to address recruitment and retention.  This had two 
consequences for the Panel – in one respect it was a potential so
[...]



    1 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

EDUCATION AND HERITAGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 MAY 2002  
 
MEMBER REVIEW PANEL ON THE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS 

 
REPORT ON THE OUTCOMES OF THE REVIEW. 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report the outcomes of the review and present recommendations to the 

Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That the Education & Heritage Scrutiny Committee agrees the main findings and 

recommendations of the review panel and that these are forwarded to the Cabinet 
for consideration. 

 
Background 
 
3. The review panel was established following a meeting of the Education and 

Heritage Scrutiny Committee on 3 October 2001.   The terms of reference were 
agreed by the Spokespersons of the Committee and were reported to the 
Committee on 31 October 2001.   It was agreed that it would be appropriate at the 
first meeting of the Review Panel to identify the scale and scope of the problem of 
recruiting and retaining teachers and for it to consider a paper on the current work 
being undertaken and potential sources of information on successful 
work/innovation elsewhere on this subject.   It was agreed that the Review Panel 
would work towards being able to offer proposals for helping to recruit and retain 
teachers by the end of May 2002.   It was recognised that, while the panel would 
need to talk to a wide range of stakeholders, it would also need to work closely with 
the headteacher/officer reference group on recruitment and retention in order to 
avoid duplication. 

  
Through the Political Group processes Mrs. V.P. Bill, Mrs. R. Camamile, Mr. J.W. 
Royce, Mrs. M.L. Sherwin and Mr. D.J. Knaggs were nominated to serve on the 
Review Panel.   Mrs. Bill was subsequently appointed as Chairman. 

 
Recruitment and Retention of Teachers 
 
4. The recruitment and retention of teachers has become increasingly difficult during 

the last few years, but it is only in the last two years that this has had a significant 
impact in Leicestershire schools
[...]
anel on Recruitment and Retention of 

Teachers 
 
 The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the 

Director of Education about the outcome of investigations by the five-
member Review Panel into Recruitment and Retention of Teachers.  
The report also described the experience gained from conducting the 
review.  

 
 A copy of the report, marked ‘B’ is filed with these minutes.  The 

Committee also received a presentation on the Education website 
“Come and Teach in Leicestershire”. 

 
 The following comments and issues arose from discussion: 
 

• Work was proceeding through the County Council Public Relations Unit 
with schools on the possibility of placing block advertisements of 
teaching vacancies in the local newspapers.  This could help to reduce 
advertising costs. 
 

• If schools had sufficient budget provision it could be more effective for 
them to appoint a permanent teacher without specific class 
responsibilities rather than employing supply teachers to cover 
teachers away on training or for sickness absence. 
 

• It was more cost effective to use agencies to provide supply teachers 
than for the LEA to set up its own pool of supply teachers as the 
agencies also took on the responsibilities and associated risks.   
 

• It was noted that some schools, and groups of schools, maintained 
their own lists of supply teachers as the quality of supply teachers from 
agencies was variable. 
 

• Some members felt that although the information provided on the 
Education website was good, the presentation of the website itself 
should be improved and that the access to various components of the 
information should be simplified. 
 

• It was important to be able to provide a comprehensive list of teaching 
vacancies both on the website and in paper form for those applicants 
who had no access to IT. 
 

Page 69



 
• Some schools had their own websites, linked to the Education website, 

but other schools did not.  All schools should be encouraged to develop 
their own websites and link those to the Education website. These 
could, if considered appropriate, include the facility to access job 
application forms via the website. 
 

• It was suggested that the Council should consider making 
representations to the government about the adverse impact of 
constant change, new initiatives, increased  bureaucracy and the 
inspection regime on the recruitment of new people into the teaching 
profession. 

 
• In relation to the process of conducting the five-member review, 

members who had served on the panel reported that they had found it 
an effective way to obtain and assess evidence, investigate matters 
and reach conclusions and that had been a substantial measure of 
cross-party agreement on issues. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the recommendations of the Review Panel set out in 
paragraph 18 of Appendix A of the report be approved and 
referred to the Cabinet for consideration, subject to adding the 
following to the Panel’s recommendations: 

 
(i) As a matter of urgency, the Director of Education should 

explore ways of obtaining a more comprehensive list of 
teaching vacancies than is currently available on the 
Education website; 

 
(ii) Efforts should be made to make the Education website 

more vibrant and attractive for potential users and easier 
for users to access the various components of 
information on it. 

 
(iii) Schools should be encouraged to develop their own 

website to link into the Education website to enhance the 
information available to potential applicants for teaching 
posts (including application forms if considered 
appropriate). 

 
(b) That the conclusions set out in paragraphs 9 to 16 of Appendix 

B of the report be approved and referred to the Scrutiny 
Commission for consideration. 

 

Page 70




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 8 May 2002.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. N. J. Brown CC (in the Chair) 

 
 Mr. D. C. Bill CC Mrs. V. P. Bill CC
 Mr. P. D. Boult TD, CC Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC
 Mr. S. J. Galton CC Mr. P. A. Hyde CC
 Mr. D. Jennings CC Mr. Mike Jones CC
 Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC Mr. P. C. Osborne CC
 Mr.  M. B. Page CC Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
 Mr. N. J. Rushton CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 
99. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April, 2002 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
 

100. Questions asked by electors under Standing Order 35.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

101. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

102. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

103. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

All members serving on governing bodies of schools and other institutions 
declared non-prejudicial personal interests in all matters relating to those 
institutions. 
 
Mrs. Bill, Mr. Bill and Mr. Jennings declared a non-prejudicial personal interest 
in relation to the report of the five member review panel on recruitment and 
retention of teachers. 
 

104. Presentations of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

The Chief Executive reported that there were no petitions to be presented 
under Standing Order 36. 



 
 

 
105. 'Better Access to Better Services' - Policy Statement and Initiative.  

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
‘Better Access to Better Services’ Initiative and accompanying Policy 
Statement.  A copy of the report marked ‘B’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) the focus of this Initiative should be on services provided to the public 

and that this should be the uppermost consideration, the Initiative should 
not be technology driven; 
 

(ii) whilst noting that the 20 additional access points being developed with 
the Leicestershire Rural Partnership would involve Parish and Town 
Councils, the policy would benefit from an explicit statement/ 

 commitment to work with Parish and Town Councils; 
 

(iii) it would be necessary in undertaking joint ventures with District Councils 
and other partners to ensure that there was some compatibility between 
the systems and processes being developed; 

 
(iv) given the enormity of the undertaking and the fact that to be successful 

the Initiative would need to change the culture of the organisation the 
Cabinet should be asked to consider: 

 
• the appointment of a Chief Officer and Cabinet Lead Member to 

drive forward the Initiative; 
• the establishment of clear project management arrangements; 
• the use of external consultants/secondments from other bodies to 

deal with issues requiring specialist approach; 
 

(v) there should be an understanding that the costs of delivering the 
Initiative both in terms of buildings and equipment and staffing resources 
would be significant if the Initiative is to be rolled out successfully across 
the County. 

 
(vi) whilst welcoming the proposals to work with local Post Offices, concern 

was expressed that the present policy of Consignia may not accord with 
the proposed direction of the County Council approach.  It was noted 
that there was a process for discussion with representatives of 
Consignia at officer level and that the Scrutiny Reference Group would 
be considering possible member discussion with Consignia regarding 
their current strategy on sub post offices; 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that the Commission broadly supports the Better 
Access to Better Services Initiative subject to the points set out above. 
 

106. Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Record Office.  

The Commission considered a report setting out the findings of the five 



 
 

member review panel established to examine the difficulties being experienced 
at the Record Office.  A copy of the report marked ‘C; is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the findings of the five member review panel established to consider 

the problems being experienced at the Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland Record Office be endorsed; 

 
(b) That the findings of the Panel be referred to the Cabinet for consideration; 
 
(c) That the response of the Cabinet be reported to a future meeting of the 

Commission. 
 

107. Operation of the Review Panel on Recruitment and Retention of Teachers.  

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
conclusions drawn from the experience of the five member panel established to 
review policies and strategies for recruiting and retaining teachers.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘D’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Commission was advised that Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting on 1st May had considered the Panel’s final report.  The draft 
minute setting out comments made and the decision of that Committee was 
circulated at the meeting and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report of the five member review panel on recruitment and 

retention of teachers be noted; 
 
(b) That experience gained from the operation of the Review Panel as set 

out in paragraphs 9 to 16 of the report, be noted and that the lessons 
learnt should inform the work of future panels. 

 
 
 
 
 
10.30 a.m. – 11.50 a.m.           CHAIRMAN 
8 May, 2002. 
 

  



  

 


